$957,246

Current portion of

deferred revenue

262,195  262,195

Current portion of

rebate liability

- 426,332 426,332

 1,435,464 210,309 1,645,773

Deferred revenue - - -

Rebate provision - 1,254,285 1,680,617

 1,435,464 1,464,594 2,900,058

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital

48,126,705

48,126,705

Accumulated other

comprehensive income

101,380 - 101,380

Warrants 980,941  980,941

Contributed surplus 6,784,095  6,784,095

Deficit (49,152,956) (1,464,594) (50,617,550)

 6,840,165 (1,464,594) 5,375,571

 $8,275,629  $8,275,629

Effect on Consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss

  Three months ended January 31, 2014 Three months ended January 31, 2013 Six  months ended January 31, 2014 Six months ended January 31, 2013

 As

Reported

Adjustment

As

Restated

As

Reported

Adjustment

As

Restated

As

Reported

Adjustment

As

Restated

As

Reported

Adjustment

As

Restated

Revenue

Access and usage fees

$ 1,829,303

$ -

$ 1,829,303

$ 1,318,275

$ -

$ 1,318,275

$ 3,485,118

$ -

$ 3,485,118

$ 2,556,171

$ -

$ 2,556,171

Integration fees  119,962   -   119,962   73,134   -   73,134   209,539   -   209,539   132,176   -   132,176

Set-up fees  29,229   -   29,229   110,784   -   110,784   74,419   -   74,419   217,388   -   217,388

Project management  5,575   -   5,575   -   -   -   5,575   -   5,575   -   -   -

Total revenue  1,984,069   -   1,984,069   1,502,193   -   1,502,193   3,774,651   -   3,774,651   2,905,735   -   2,905,735

Expenses

Salaries, employee benefits and

subcontractor

 2,094,378

 -

 2,094,378

 2,282,151

 -

 2,282,151

 4,358,501

 -

 4,358,501

 4,392,199

 -

 4,392,199

General and administrative  314,461   -   314,461   233,910   -   233,910   601,696   -   601,696   464,343   -   464,343

Commissions and credit cards  190,319   (98,805)   91,514   203,635   (74,615)   129,020   383,976   (187,509)   196,467   359,170   (144,886)   214,284

Professional fee  79,953   -   79,953   54,036   -   54,036   239,614   -   239,614   97,926   -   97,926

Rent  105,649   -   105,649   78,695   -   78,695   211,098   -   211,098   160,207   -   160,207

Internet and hosting costs  26,435   -   26,435   26,074   -   26,074   50,443   -   50,443   53,542   -   53,542

Market expansion and product

development

 -   -   -   228,710   -   228,710   -   -   -   558,880   -   558,880

Stock based compensation  148,837   -   148,837   125,124   -   125,124   300,105   -   300,105   234,461   -   234,461

Amortization  305,079   -   305,079   168,284   -   168,284   461,032   -   461,032   337,421   -   337,421

$ 3,265,111  $ (98,805)  $ 3,166,306  $ 3,400,619  $ (74,615)  $ 3,326,004  $ 6,606,465  $ (187,509)  $ 6,418,956  $ 6,658,149  $ (144,886)  $ 6,513,263

Loss before the following  (1,281,042)   98,805   (1,182,237)   (1,898,426)   74,615   (1,823,811)   (2,831,814)   187,509   (2,644,305)   (3,752,414)   144,886   (3,607,528)

Finance Income  4,098   (11,851)   (7,753)   6,213   (9,654)   (3,441)   14,078   (23,702)   (9,624)   19,485   (19,308)   177

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (1,276,944)  $ 86,954  $ (1,189,990)  $ (1,892,213)  $ 64,961  $ (1,827,252)  $ (2,817,736)  $ 163,807  $ (2,653,929)  $ (3,732,929)  $ 125,578  $ (3,607,351)

Effect on Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 Three months ended January 31, 2014 Three months ended January 31, 2013 Six months ended January 31, 2014 Six months ended January 31, 2013

 As

Reported

Adjustment

As

Restated

As

Reported

Adjustment

As

Restated

As

Reported

Adjustment

As

Restated

As

Reported

Adjustment

As

Restated

Cash provided by (used in)

Operating activities

Net loss

$ (1,276,944)

$ 86,954

$ (1,189,990)

$ (1,892,213)

$ 64,961

$ (1,827,252)

$ (2,817,736)

$ 163,807

$ (2,653,929)

$ (3,732,929)

$ 125,578

$ (3,607,351)

Items not affecting cash  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Stock-based compensation  148,837   -   148,837   125,124   -   125,124   300,105   -   300,105   234,461   -   234,461

Amortization  305,079   -   305,079   168,284   -   168,284   461,032   -   461,032   337,421   -   337,421

Accretion expense  -   11,851   11,851   -   9,654   9,654   -   23,702   23,702   -   19,308   19,308

Adjustment to salaries expense for

salaries paid by shares

 16,000

 -

 16,000

 (72,020)

 -

 (72,020)

 16,000

 -

 16,000

 (78,242)

 -

 (78,242)

  (807,028)   98,805   (708,223)   (1,670,825)   74,615   (1,596,210)   (2,040,599)   187,509   (1,853,090)   (3,239,289)   144,886   (3,094,403)

Rebate payment  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (238,901)   (238,901)

Changes in non-cash working capital   (361,205)   (98,805)   (460,010)   (136,357)   (74,615)   (210,972)   (125,318)   (187,509)   (312,827)   (244,436)   94,015   (150,421)

Net cash used in operating activities  (1,168,233)   -   (1,168,233)   (1,807,182)   -   (1,807,182)   (2,165,917)   -   (2,165,917)   (3,483,725)   -   (3,483,725)

Financing activity

Proceeds from issuance of shares and

warrants

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 26,308

 -

 26,308

Proceeds from issuance of stock options  (3,282)   -  (3,282)  (4,084)  -  (4,084)   10,725   -   10,725   -   -   -

Share issue costs  -   -   -   -   -   -   (3,282)   -   (3,282)   (4,084)   -   (4,084)

Net cash from financing activity  (3,282)   -   (3,282)   (4,084)   -   (4,084)   7,443   -   7,443   22,224   -   22,224

Investing activities

Acquisition of property and equipment

 (2,666)

-

 (2,666)

 (89,334)

 -

 (89,334)

 (7,654)

 -

 (7,654)

 (98,167)

 -

 (98,167)

Intangible asset   (226,654)   -   (226,654)   (439,721)   -   (439,721)   (575,403)   -   (575,403)   (802,550)   -   (802,550)

Increase in short-term investments   -   -   -   (105,434)   -   (105,434)   -   -   -   -   -   -

Changes in non-cash working capital   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (105,434)   -   (105,434)

Net cash used in vesting activities  (229,320)   -   (229,320)   (634,489)   -   (634,489)   (583,057)   -   (583,057)   (1,006,151)   -   (1,006,151)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash

and cash equivalents held in foreign

currency.

 88,091

 -

 88,091

 -

 -

 -

 88,091

 -

 88,091

 -

 -

 -

Cash outflow  $ (1,312,744)  $ -  $ (1,312,744)  $ (2,445,755)  $ -  $ (2,445,755)  $ (2,653,440)  $ -  $ (2,653,440)  $ (4,467,652)  $ -  $ (4,467,652)

Cash, beginning of period  3,838,370   -   3,838,370  _____4,729,073  -  _____4,729,073  5,179,066   -   5,179,066   6,750,970   -   6,750,970

Cash, end of period  $ 2,525,626  $ -  $ 2,525,626  $ 2,283,318  $ -  $ 2,283,318  $ 2,525,626  $ -  $ 2,525,626  $ 2,283,318  $ -  $ 2,283,318

   -   -   -   -   -   -

Effect on Deficit

 Six month ended

January 31, 2014

 As

Reported

Adjustment

As

Restated

Deficit

Balance, beginning of

period

$ (46,335,220)

$ (1,628,401)

$ (47,963,621)

Net and comprehensive

loss

 (2,817,736)   163,807   (2,653,929)

Balance, end of period $ (49,152,956)  $ (1,464,594)  $ (50,617,550)

Operational Highlights

During the quarter ended January 31, 2014 (“Q2 F2014”), Cortex continued to have market success

with the signing of new buying organizations (“Hubs”), growing transaction volumes and revenue. The

Company continues to establish itself as a reputable player in the relatively new eInvoicing industry.

The Q2 F2014 operational highlights are:

 When compared to Q1 F2014 the Company improved revenue by 11% or $193,487,

 Total revenue grew 32% Q2 F2014 compared to Q2 F2013, and increased its recurring

access and usage revenue stream by 39% Q2 F2014 over Q2 F2013,